no longer reported as held for sale or discontinued operations but instead will be reported as held and used. At
September 30, 2017, Customers measured the business at the lower of its (i) carrying amount before it was classified
as held for sale, adjusted for depreciation and amortization expense that would have been recognized had the business
been continuously classified as held and used, or (ii) fair value at the date the decision not to sell was made.

Amounts previously reported as discontinued operations for the three month period ended March 31, 2017 have been
reclassified to conform with the current period presentation within the accompanying consolidated financial
statements as summarized below. Customers will continue reporting the Community Business Banking and
BankMobile segment results. See NOTE 12 - BUSINESS SEGMENTS.

The following summarizes the effect of the reclassification from held for sale classification to held and used
classification on the previously reported consolidated statements of income for the three months ended March 31,
2017:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Effect of
Reclassification
From Held For
Sale to Held and
Used

(amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

After
Reclassification

 Interest income $83,094 $ — $ 83,094
 Interest expense 20,670 6 20,676
 Net interest income 62,424 (6 ) 62,418
 Provision for loan losses 3,050 — 3,050
 Non-interest income 5,427 17,327 22,754
 Non-interest expenses 30,147 19,219 49,366
 Income from continuing operations before income taxes 34,654 (1,898 ) 32,756
 Provision for income taxes 7,730 (721 ) 7,009
 Net income from continuing operations 26,924 (1,177 ) 25,747
 Loss from discontinued operations before income taxes (1,898 ) 1,898 —
 Income tax benefit from discontinued operations (721 ) 721 —
 Net loss from discontinued operations (1,177 ) 1,177 —
 Net income 25,747 — 25,747
 Preferred stock dividend 3,615 — 3,615
 Net income available to common shareholders $22,132 $ — $ 22,132

9

Edgar Filing: Customers Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

NOTE 3 — SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION - As Restated
Basis of Presentation
The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements of Customers have been prepared in conformity with U.S.
GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. These interim unaudited consolidated financial
statements reflect all normal and recurring adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present a
fair statement of the financial position and the results of operations and cash flows of Customers for the interim

[…]

warehouse lending activities should have been reported as investing activities in its consolidated statements of cash
flows because the related loan balances should have been classified as held for investment (i.e., loans receivable).
Customers changed its accounting policies such that commercial mortgage warehouse loans are classified as held for
investment and presented as "Loans receivable, mortgage warehouse, at fair value" on its consolidated balance sheets.
The cash flow activities associated with these commercial mortgage warehouse lending activities are reported as
investing activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows. Accordingly, Customers has restated the consolidated
balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March
31, 2018 and 2017 herein.

Edgar Filing: Customers Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

10

Edgar Filing: Customers Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

The following tables set forth the effects of the correction on the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 and
the consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

March 31, 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Restated

(amounts in thousands)
Loans held for sale $1,875,515 $(1,874,853) $662
Loans receivable, mortgage warehouse, at fair value — 1,874,853 1,874,853
Total loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses $6,904,067 $1,874,853 $8,778,920

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018 2017

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

(amounts in thousands)
Origination of loans held for sale $(6,808,457) $6,804,177 $(4,280 ) $(6,401,005) $6,394,678 $(6,327 )
Proceeds from the sale of loans held
for sale 6,728,331 (6,722,732 ) 5,599 6,834,060 (6,827,265 ) 6,795

Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Operating Activities (48,106 ) 81,445 33,339 452,174 (432,587 ) 19,587

Origination of mortgage warehouse
loans — (6,804,177 ) (6,804,177) — (6,394,678 ) (6,394,678)

Proceeds from repayments of
mortgage warehouse loans — 6,722,732 6,722,732 — 6,827,265 6,827,265

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities$(802,132 ) $(81,445 ) $(883,577) $(1,037,397) $432,587 $(604,810)

In addition to the restatement of Customers' consolidated balance sheet and statements of cash flows summarized
above, the following notes to the consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the corrected
classification of Customers' commercial warehouse lending activities:

•NOTE 7 - LOANS HELD FOR SALE;
•NOTE 8 - LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES; and
•NOTE 10 - DISCLOSURES ABOUT FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS.

In addition, the comparative balances reported throughout Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations included in Item 2 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A, have been restated